
 

 

 Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

CLIMATE CHANGE, LEISURE AND 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 

 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held on Wednesday, 5 July 2023 at 7.30 pm in the Penn Chamber, Three 
Rivers, Northway, Rickmansworth. 
 
Members of the Climate Change, Leisure and Community Committee:- 
 
Councillors:  
  
Steve Drury (Co-Chair) 
Chris Lloyd (Co-Chair) 
Jon Tankard (Co-Chair) 
David Major 
Abbas Merali 
Ian Morris 

Louise Price 
Ciaran Reed 
Anne Winter 
Stephen King 
Narinder Sian 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
27 June 2023 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the Climate 
Change, Leisure and Community Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided 
below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Lead Member for Leisure with areas of responsibility being: 

·         Leisure development and facilities 
·         Open spaces 
·         Play areas and play development 
·         Arts development and facilities 
·         Leisure grants 
·         Leisure based health programmes 

 
Lead Member for Sustainability and Climate with responsibility for: 

·         Sustainability, climate change and energy efficiency 
·         Woodlands 
·         Tree Protection 
·         Air pollution and noise pollution 
·         Animal and pest control 
·         Cemeteries and crematorium 
·         Environmental Forum 

 
Lead Member for Community Partnerships with areas of responsibility being: 
Equalities 
Crime and Disorder 
Community Safety Partnerships 
Domestic Abuse 
Community Safety 
Disease Control 
Food Inspection 
Health and Safety 
Health and social care 
 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

2.   MINUTES   
 

(Pages 5 
- 10) 

3.   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS   
 

 

4.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

 

5.   TO RECEIVE A PETITION UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18 
 
The Committee are asked to receive a which requests the installation of 
CCTV camera equipment at the entrance to our street on the A404 – as 
explained in the petition details below. The petition has been signed by 104 
residents. 
 
Chestnut Avenue, and the surrounding roads in Chorleywood, have 
experienced a significant number of burglaries and car thefts/attempted thefts 
in recent years, and particularly over the recent winter period. These criminal 
acts have been at all times of day, and in some cases involved the use of 
weapons. As residents, we have been severely impacted by these events 
and live in fear that at some point somebody will end up getting injured or 
killed, leaving aside the constant fear of returning home to find our homes 
invaded/burgled, and treasured possessions stolen. 
 
Chestnut Avenue is located close to junction 18 of the M25, making this road 
a particular target as it offers criminals easy access and escape routes. 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

After extensive consultation with the Police, Councillors, Hertfordshire County 
Council and Chorleywood Parish Council, we are seeking support from Three 
Rivers District Council for the implementation of CCTV cameras by the 
entrance to Chestnut Avenue, both to act as a deterrent to further criminal 
activity and also to improve the chances of apprehending the culprits if further 
activity occurs. After enquiries with Hertfordshire County Council, we 
understand that in order for CCTV to be installed on public roads, a Statutory 
Body is required to fund and maintain the cameras. 
 

Leisure 
 
6.   LEISURE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT CONTRACT - SPORTS AND 

LEISURE MANAGEMENT (SLM) 
 
The Council’s leisure facilities management contractor, Sports and Leisure 
Management (SLM), will provide their annual presentation to Members to 
reflect back on the previous 12 months work and to outline their work 
programme for the coming year. 

 

7.   BISHOPS WOOD (INCLUDING BATCHWORTH HEATH) AND 
CHORLEYWOOD HOUSE ESTATE 5 YEAR MANAGEMENT PLANS   
 

(Pages 
11 - 244) 

Community Safety 
 
8.   COMMUNITY SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Annual Community Safety Report on action over the last year and future 
priorities. 

(Pages 
245 - 
262) 

Work Programme 
 
9.   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
To receive the committee’s work programme. 
 

(Pages 
263 - 
268) 

10.   OTHER BUSINESS agreed under item 3   
 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
If the Committee wishes to consider the remaining item in private, it will be 
appropriate for a resolution to be passed in the following terms:- 
 
“that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined under Paragraphs 1 to7 of Part I of Sched
[...]
ZjI1OGE5ZTItOGM0NS00OGVjLWE0N2ItZjkyN2Y3Yzk0YTg0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-35da8165ae7a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%2258c99d6e-8c11-4f06-9519-c296e92897fc%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjI1OGE5ZTItOGM0NS00OGVjLWE0N2ItZjkyN2Y3Yzk0YTg0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-35da8165ae7a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%2258c99d6e-8c11-4f06-9519-c296e92897fc%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjI1OGE5ZTItOGM0NS00OGVjLWE0N2ItZjkyN2Y3Yzk0YTg0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-35da8165ae7a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%2258c99d6e-8c11-4f06-9519-c296e92897fc%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 
 

LEISURE, ENVIRONMENT AND 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth on 
Wednesday 15 March 2023 between 7.30pm and 9.01pm.  
 

Councillors present: 

Chris Lloyd (Lead Member for Leisure)  
Stephen King 
David Major 
Chris Mitchell  
Debbie Morris 
Roger Seabourne (Lead Member Community 
Safety and Partnerships) 

Phil Williams (Lead Member for 
Environmental Services, Climate Change  
and Sustainability) 
Ciarán Reed 
Jon Tankard 
Rue Grewal 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Lisa Hudson 
 
Officers present:  
Ray Figg, Head of Community Services 
Emma Sheridan, Interim Head of Community Partnerships 
Sally Riley, Finance Business Partner 
Charlotte Gomes, Landscapes and Leisure Development Manager 
Jess Hodges, Community Biodiversity Officer 
Alex Laurie, Principal Tree and Landscape Officer 
Lorna Attwood, Committee Manager 
 

Councillor Roger Seabourne in the Chair 
 
LEC21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Anne Winter. 

 
LEC22/22 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Leisure, Environment and Community Committee meeting held on 
23 November 2022 were confirmed as a correct record and were signed by the Chair 
of the meeting. 

 
LEC23/22 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
None received. 

 
LEC24/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

None received. 
 

LEC25/22 BUDGET MONITORING - PERIOD 10  
 

This report covered this Committees financial position over the medium term (2022 – 
2025) as at Period 10 (end of January)  

The Period 10 comprehensive Budget Management report has already been presented 
to the Policy & Resources Committee at its meeting on 13 March 2023 which sought 
approval to a change in the Council’s 2022 - 2025 medium-term financial plan. 

On capital – there was a variance of £797,240 which related to projects that were 
being rephased into the next financial year and included: South Oxhey playing fields, 
Watersmeet electrical, Scotsbridge waste recycling vehicles, energy performance 
certificates and replacement grounds maintenance vehicles.  

On revenue – there was a favourable variance of £245,958 mainly due to salary 
realignment.  On Kerbside recycling, an extra income had been received of £117,856 
but there had been a recent change in market conditions and the Council were now 
paying to recycle. 

In response to a Member question on staff vacancies and how the report had stated 
there was no service impact, they wondered how this could be. It was advised that in 
the main these were newly advertised posts therefore no impact to service.  

The Head of Community Services gave an update on the vacancies since the report 
had been produced as follows: 

Loaders – two vacancies and recent applications were being assessed 

Street Cleaning Operative – Appointed 

Waste and Recycling Administrator – this would be advertised in April to 
coincide with the 
[...]
ithin existing Community and Leisure budgets; and approve the 
proposed expenditure and extension of the existing Service Level Agreement with 
Citizens Advice Service Three Rivers (CASTR). 

A Member asked why the Council were not proposing to increase funding going 
forwards. The Interim Head of Community Partnerships said that the sums had been 
agreed in the Council budget.  The Member also asked about funding other external 
agencies. The Interim Head of Community Partnerships said that other agencies were 
funded. 

On being put to the Committee the recommendations as detailed in the report were 
declared CARRIED by the Chair the voting being by general assent.  

  RESOLVED: 
 

The Committee is requested to agree to the extension of the existing SLAs for a further 
3 years (2023-2026) and agree, subject to the terms of the SLAs and future years 
Council annual budget approval, associated expenditure for the services as outlined in 
this report to: 

 Roundabout Transport at a cost to the Council of £6,000 per annum 

 Services for Young People at a cost to the Council of £2,000 per     annum. 

 Homestart Watford, Three Rivers and Hertsmere at a cost to the Council 
of £4,800 per annum. 

 Citizens Advice Service Three Rivers at a cost to the Council of £259,290 
per annum. 

 The Committee is requested to agree, subject to the terms of the SLAs and future 
years Council annual budget approval, to commit to the continuation of match 
funding contributions for a further 3 years (2023-2026) to provide: 

 The Community Support Service at a cost to the Council of £8,700 per 
annum. 

 The Domestic Abuse Caseworker Service at a cost to the Council of 
£5,000 per annum 

 
LEC27/22 ENVIRONMENTAL FORUM TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
This report presented details on revised Terms of Reference (ToR) for the 
Environmental Forum for comment and approval. 

The Interim Head of Partnerships presented the report, and advised this was the first 
review of the Terms of Reference
[...]
e 
undertaken 
in the correct 
time scales 

Treat 4 

Objectives of 
the Climate 
Change 
Strategy are 
not achieved 

Corporate 
Framework 
implications 

Reputational 
damage and 
potential 
complaints 

Members to 
agree the 
recommenda
tions 

 

Treat 4 

 

14.3 The above risks are scored using the matrix below.  The Council has determined its 
aversion to risk and is prepared to tolerate risks where the combination of impact 
and likelihood scores 6 or less. 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o

d
 

V
e

ry
  L

ik
e
ly

  ------------------------

--►
  R

e
m

o
te

 

Low 

4 

High 

8 

Very High 

12 

Very High 

16 

Low 

3 

Medium  

6 

High 

9 

Very High 

12 

Low 

2 

Low 

4 

Medium 

6 

High 

8 

Page 19



 
 

Page 9 of 13 

 

 

 

 

Impact Score  Likelihood Score 

4 (Catastrophic)  4 (Very Likely (≥80%)) 

3 (Critical)  3 (Likely (21-79%)) 

2 (Significant)  2 (Unlikely (6-20%)) 

1 (Marginal)  1 (Remote (≤5%)) 

 

14.4 In the officers’ opinion none of the new risks above, were they to come about, would 
seriously prejudice the achievement of the Strategic Plan and are therefore 
operational risks.  The effectiveness of the management of operational risks is 
reviewed by the Audit Committee annually. 

15  Recommendation 

 That the Climate Change, Leisure and Community Committee 

15.1  Agrees to adopt the 2023 – 2028 Management Plans for Chorleywood House 
Estate and Bishops Wood (including Batchworth Heath). 

Report prepared by:  

Kelly Barnard, Leisure Contracts and Landscape Projects Officer 

Charlotte Gomes, Landscapes and Leisure Development Manager 

Data Quality 

Data sources: 

Public Consultation Data 

 

Data checked by:  

Michael Poole – Projects Officer – Countryside Management Service (CMS) 

Kelly Barnard – Leisure Contracts and Landscape Projects Officer 

 

Data rating:  

1 Poor  

2 Sufficient  

3 High  

APPENDICES  

Low 

1 

Low 

2 

Low 

3 

Low 

4 

Impact 

Low  ---------------------------------------------
[...]
e may examine the activities of partners but only in so 
far as these relate to the partnership.  

1.3 Three Rivers District Council already had in place a Leisure and Community 
Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee which carried out this function by 
receiving the annual community safety priorities. 

1.4 Since 2018 the Leisure, Environment and Community Committee has received 
updates on the work of the Community Safety Partnership.  

1.5 The Terms of Reference state that the committee will ‘Review or scrutinise decisions 
made, or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by the responsible 
authorities of their crime and disorder functions (it is the Crime and Disorder 
Committee for the purposes of the Police and Justices Act 2006). 

1.6 Therefore, regular annual reports will continue to be taken to the new Climate 
Change, Leisure and Community Committee along with the Community Safety 
priorities for the future year.   

1.7 The Committee is able to invite members of the Responsible Authorities 
(Community Safety Board) to review certain projects or decisions. 

2 Details 

2.1 In March 2022 Three Rivers Community Safety Board agreed the priorities for 
the Community Safety Partnership to work towards during 2022-23.  

2.2 This is done annually by reviewing local crime data for the previous year, 
considering local concerns and trends, police priorities set through community 
consultation, and taking into consideration the impact of a crime type on the local 
community.  

2.3 The agreed priorities for 2022-23 were: 

2.3.1 Serious Violence and Exploitation 

2.3.2 Domestic Abuse 

2.3.3 Prevention 

2.3.4 Motor Vehicle Crime 

Page 246



 
 

   

2.3.5 Burglary and Fraud 

2.3.6 Hate Crime & Counter Terrorism 

2.4 Each priority had set objectives, against which actions were set and completed 
by the CSP.  

2.5 The information below summarises some of the outcomes achieved by the CSP 
in relation to the objectives.  

2.6 Priority 1: Serious Violence and Exploitation 

- To provide support for young people involved in serious youth violence and 
exploitation 

- To raise awareness 

- To provide support through casework 

- To tackle modern slavery 

2.6.1 South West Herts Youth Action Panel has been coordinated and managed by 
Three Rivers District Council and the panel continues to receive referrals to 
understand concerns and explore opportunities for support for young people at 
risk of serious violence. Concerns and local patterns are discussed through this 
forum and the Anti Social Behaviour Action Group to disrupt crime & disorder. 

2.6.2 The No More Service Youth provides one to one support for young people at 
risk of serious violence. The countywide project has been led by Three Rivers 
District Council since 2017. A project manager will be recruited to continue this 
project in 2023.  

2.6.3 Promotional work to raise awareness has been completed in relation to child 
sexual exploitation, child criminal exploitation and cuckooing. The aim of this has 
been to educate residents on the signs to look out for that may indicate these 
incidents & to know where to report any concerns. Alongside this Training has 
taken place for professionals in the Community Safety Partnership on 
Cuckooing. 

2.7 Priority 2: Domestic Abuse 

- To offer support to victims of domestic abuse 

- To raise awareness in the community of domestic abuse and the local support 
services available 

- To develop the workforce across the partnership 

2.7.1 Herts Mind Network provide support for standard-medium risk cases of domestic 
abuse. Blanket referrals were trialled by Herts Constabulary to increase 
referrals. This pilot was successful in increasing access to support. 

2.7.2 Herts Mind Network did not meet the target number of residents supported. This 
is partially due to staff turnover and difficulty recruiting, as well as the needs of 
clients becoming more complex. Clients were supported for longer as this 

[...]
self-defence sessions to 68 residents. 

2.8.3 Youth Violence PCSOs held Peace Weeks and delivered assemblies in several 
schools. This work has led to referrals into the Youth Action Panels.  

2.8.4 CCTV has been used reactively to disrupt crime and disorder in hot spot 
locations identified through the ASBAG.  

2.8.5 ASB conference held for partners at Three Rivers House to encourage use of 
ASB tools and powers, consult on priorities and increase awareness of support 
services available to residents.  

2.9 Priority 4: Motor Vehicle Crime 

- Tackle and reduce catalytic converter thefts 

- Tackle and prevent theft of motor vehicle  

- Tackle and prevent theft from a motor vehicle 

- Reduce vulnerability to becoming a victim of motor vehicle crime 

Page 248



 
 

   

2.9.1 Operations have been coordinated and delivered to tackle theft of and from 
motor vehicles. This has led to the seizure of vehicles and arrests in relation to 
other crimes.  

2.9.2 Proactive vehicle checks have been carried out by Herts Constabulary & 
residents notified if their vehicles are vulnerable. 

2.10 Priority 5: Burglary & Fraud 

- Raise awareness and reduce vulnerability to burglary 

- Raise awareness in the community on scams and fraud prevention 

- Reduce vulnerability in the community to cyber crime 

2.10.1 Proactive and reactive operations have been delivered to tackle burglary within 
Three Rivers.  

2.10.2 Herts Constabulary has attended community events to increase awareness with 
residents. 

2.10.3 Safe and Well visits conducted by the Fire Service include information and 
advice to reduce vulnerability to crime. 

2.10.4 Older Persons Activity Learning and Safety (OPALS) event was held in January 
in South Oxhey to provide residents with information and advice. 

2.11 Priority 6: Hate Crime and Counter Terrorism 

- Workforce development to ensure all relevant staff are equipped to respond to 
concerns.  

- Develop and maintain multi agency network 

- Monitor threats 

- Increasing community confidence in reporting 

- Increased support and education on community cohesion and integration. 

- Ensure community venues and resources do not provide a platform for extremists 

- To raise awareness and engage with the community around the issues of hate 
crime and extremism.  

2.11.1 Training has been organised and delivered on the topics of Prevent and Hate 
Crime. This was made available to all CSP organisations.  

2.11.2 CSP works closely with County Prevent team to understand local issues that 
may impact on residents. This information is shared with partners and 
appropriate and proportionate action taken.  

2.11.3 Local events have been hosted in relation to Black History Month, Pride & 
Holocaust Memorial Day.  

3 The Community Safety Priorities for Three Rivers Community Safety Board 
are:  

Page 249



 
 

   

- Violence (No More Service Youth, South West Herts Youth Action Panel, 
school events, domestic abuse, Violence Against Women and Girl)  

- Vulnerable people (Anti-Social Behaviour, complex needs), burglary, motor 
vehicle crime 

- Fraud & scams (OPALS, trading standards)  

- Hate crime & counter terrorism (craft and culture, community fairs, Counter 
terrorism local profiles, signs and symbols) 

4 Options and Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1 To comply with the Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 
2009. 

4.2 To invite Members of the Committee to comment on the work of the Community 
Safety Partnership. 

5 Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 

5.1 The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policy and 
budgets.  The Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Regulations 2009 
grants local authorities powers for scrutiny of crime and disorder. 

5.2 The recommendations in this report relate to the achievement of the following 
performance indicators. 

5.2.1 CP19 – number of people receiving support from the Community Support 
Service. 

5.2.2 CP21 – 
[...]
mmittee consider and comment on the community 
safety annual report. 

Report prepared by: Shivani Dave, Partnerships Manager 

 
Data Quality 

Data sources: 

Three Rivers Community Safety Action Plan report 

Data checked by:  

Shivani Dave, Partnerships Manager 

Data rating: Tick  

 

1 Poor  

2 Sufficient x 

3 High  

 

 

Page 253



 
 

   

 Page 254



Short Equality Impact and Outcome Assessment (EIA)  
EIAs make services better for everyone and support value for money by getting services right first time.  

EIAs enable us to consider all the information about a service, policy or strategy from an equalities perspective and then action plan to get the 
best outcomes for staff and service-users1 .They analyse how all our work as a council might impact differently on different groups 2 

They help us make good decisions and evidence how we have reached these decisions.3 

See end notes for full guidance. For further support or advice please contact the Community Partnerships Team  

Equality Impact and Outcomes Assessment (EIA)  

First, consider whether you need to complete an EIA, or if there is another way to evidence assessment of impacts, or that an EIA is not 
needed 4 

Title 5 Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Annual report 
 

ID No 6  

Team/Service7  
Community Partnerships 

  

Focus of EIA 8  To ensure that the community safety action plan is inclusive, that the work carried out by the community safety partnership 
considers the wider community and accessibility. 
The community safety partnership is a collaborative working environment made up of internal and external service users 
from Community safety, Community Safety partnership and the Community Safety Board, a mixture of professionals and 
community organisations who work toward a joint goal. 
  
This includes: From the Community Safety Board 
Three Rivers District Council – Officer 
Three Rivers District Council – Councillor  
Hertfordshire Constabulary 
Hertfordshire Fire and R

Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Climate Change, Leisure and Community Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Wednesday, 5 July 2023 from 7.30  - 9.08 pm 
 
Present: Councillors  
 
Chris Lloyd, Lead Member for Leisure     David Major  
Jon Tankard, Lead Member for Sustainability and Climate   Louise Price  
Paul Rainbow (for Steve Drury)      Anne Winter  
Stephen Cox (for Stephen King)      Philip Hearn (for Ian Morris)  
Ciaran Reed         Abbas Merali  
Narinder Sian 
  

 
Officers in Attendance:  
 
Rebecca Young  
Emma Sheridan  
Michelle Wright  
Charlotte Gomes  
Kelly Barnard  
 
Also in Attendance:  
 
Anita Hibbs  
 
External in Attendance:  
 
John Sewell, from Everyone Active   
 
CCLC1/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Steve Drury; substitute being named Councillor Paul 
Rainbow. Councillor Stephen King, substitute being named Councillor Stephen Cox. 
Councillor Ian Morris, substitute being named Councillor Philip Hearn. 

 
CCLC2/23 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Leisure, Environment and Community Committee meeting held on 
Wednesday, 15 March 2023 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair of 
the meeting. 

 
CCLC3/23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
None received. 

 
CCLC4/23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 



 

Councillor Philip Hearn declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 7; his mother is a resident of 
the Chorleywood House estate. 
 
Councillor Narinder Sian declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 6; his family home backs 
onto Rickmansworth Golf Course. 

 
CCLC5/23 TO RECEIVE A PETITION UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18  

 
The Chair advised of his intention to change the order of agenda item 7 to be moved after item 
8. 
 
Clive Hallam, the nominated representative of Chorleywood, presented the petition on the 
request for CCTV camera installation. 
 
The Chair reassured the petitioner that burglary and vehicle crime are key priorities for the 
Community Safety Partnerships team, and the council can work with the residents and the 
police to find appropriate options. 
 
The Chair advised that the Lead Member for Community Partnerships, Councillor Steve Drury 
were to provide a written answer to the petition. 
 

 
CCLC6/23 LEISURE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT CONTRACT - SPORTS AND 

LEISURE MANAGEMENT (SLM)  
 

The annual review was presented by John Sewell from Everyone Active. The contract for the 
Leisure management is a 20 year contract, and it is currently in its 5th year. The leisure venues 
the contract covers are; William Penn, South Oxhey Leisure Centre, Rickmansworth Golf 
Course and Sir James Altham multi use games area.  
 
The focus is on 5 main areas: 
 

 Increase in participation 

 Health commitments 

 Environment  

 Accreditation 

 Plans for 2023-2024 
 
There has been a great improvement in the number of residents using the facilities throughout 
2022 – 2023. 
 
The presentation is to be circulated to Members of the Committee. 

 
CCLC7/23 BISHOPS WOOD (INCLUDING BATCHWORTH HEATH) AND 

CHORLEYWOOD HOUSE ESTATE 5 YEAR MANAGEMENT PLANS  
 

New management plans have been produced for 2023-2028 to replace the previous ones that 
have finished for both Bishops Wood, including Batchworth Heath and Chorleywood House 
Estate. 
 
The report includes the feedback from the public consultation. 
 
Officers advised that they were confident that external funding for the plans will be secured. 
The Council also receive a forestry commission grant.  
 
Members raised concerns regarding the poor state of the footpath that leads from Solesbridge 
Lane to the River Chess, and the disrepair of the Grade II listed Pump House. Officers 
advised that these are being addressed and funding is being sought for the repairs. 



 

 
Members also pointed out that the report did not include the refurbishment and maintenance 
of the tennis court. Officers need to first identify the budget in order to be able to secure 
funding to refurbish the tennis court. 
 
A CIL application could also be considered for the refurbishment of the tennis court. 
 
On being put to the Committee the recommendations as detailed in the report were declared 
CARRIED by the Chair, the voting being by general assent. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee agrees to adopt the 2023 – 2028 Management Plans for Chorleywood 
House Estate and Bishops Wood (including Batchworth Heath). 

 
CCLC8/23 COMMUNITY SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT  

 
Priorities for 2022/23 were serious violence and exploitation, domestic abuse prevention, 
motor vehicle crime, burglary and fraud, hate crime and counter terrorism. These are set 
annually, by reviewing local crime data, considering local concern, emerging issues and 
consultation with the local community.  
 
The Annual Community Safety report includes different projects that have taken place under 
each priority; South West Herts Youth Action Panel, ‘No More’ service, providing 121 support 
to people who are at risk of serious violence, Herts Mind Network, Community Support 
Service, supporting people with mental health and complex needs. Other projects include; 
Violence Against Women, and Safe & Well visits, as well as training and raising awareness. A 
Violence Against Women and Girls Task Group has also been set up. 
 
The new priorities for 2023/24 are: 

 Violence 

 Vulnerable people 

 Burglary and motor crime 

 Fraud and scam 

 Hate crime and Counter terrorism 

 
The Community Safety report will be brought back to committee annually. 
 
Members raise the following questions and points: 
 
Q. Would the Community Safety Board include the request for CCTV camera installation in the 
new priorities for 2023/24?  
 
A. Community Safety Partnerships have 6 CCTV cameras available that had been funded. 
These cameras can be moved around the district. If a CCTV camera is needed to be moved to 
a different location, there is a process to follow; a request form should be filled in first, and a 
sponsor from the CSP is also required. This request then goes to the board for review and the 
board decides if the camera can be moved. Officers can provide written information on what 
the process is.  
Cameras are moved around, and this is down to intelligence from the police, local community 
and the ASB group. There is a high cost to installation of CCTV cameras, and as there is no 
funding to extend or increase the number of CCTV cameras, this is not included in the new 
priorities. 
 
Q. Are we as a district raising awareness of drug smuggling and is it included in the new 
priorities?  
 



 

A. Drug awareness is a high priority, and it is part of the Serious Violence Duty which has 
been introduced by the government recently, and officer currently working on a bid to support 
vulnerable people. 
 
Community Safety Partnerships work with Youth Action Panel and Youth Justice System and 
Probation. They refer vulnerable people and children who are involved in drugs to us. The No 
More service is heavily funded in regards to working with children in the district for early 
intervention. 
 
Follow up on the request for joint up report showing who is responsible for the different areas 
within Community Safety, and where the gaps might be in our safety.  
 
 
Q. Are the different priorities on the same priority level or are there different levels to each 
priority? 
 
A. The priorities are on the same level, there is no difference. 
 
Q. Were there any success within the Burglary and Vehicle crime priority from 202/23? 
 
A. Mainly awareness raising events have been delivered by the constabulary; OPALS is for 
Older People Activity Learning and Safety – working with residents to provide advice and 
guidance how to stay safe in their home.  
 
Safe and Well visits are also carried out by the Fire Service. Recent intelligence from the 
police revealed a significant breakthrough in combating a vehicle crime gang across 
Hertfordshire.  
 
Q. Who represents the Council on the Community Safety Board? How often does the board 
meet? Are there any reports that come out of the meetings to inform the committee how well 
we are doing?  
 
A. Councillor Steve Drury is the Lead Member for CSB, the board meets three times a year. It 
is a closed meeting due to sensitive data being discussed. 
 
Q. Are any of the 6 CCTV cameras deployed in South Oxhey, and if yes can the location be 
disclosed? 
 
A. There are CCTV cameras in South Oxhey. 
 
Q. Where does the funding come from for the CCTV cameras?  
 
A. The funding is provided from the Community Safety budget. 
 
Q. Should apprehending not be included in the key priorities to deter criminal activities? 
 
A. Apprehending as a key priority sits with the police. CSP’s priorities focus on crime 
prevention. 
 
Q. Is data on Hate crime available to the public, and how is hate crime awareness raised 
within the community? 
 
A. Hate crime data is not included in the Community Safety Partnership annual review, 
however, the new census data is available. The council also has an Equalities Sub-Committee 
that receives reports on what the Community Safety Partnership team have done with regards 
to tackling hate crime. Officers can look into what other data is available to the public. Recent 
awareness events include a Community Fayre in Leavesden Country Park to encourage the 
community to access different services. Local cinema events have been run during Black 



 

History Month, and Holocaust Memorial Day. Funding provided for Cassiobury Pride event in 
August. Officers attend events and work with the Hate crime officer from the police. 
Health Hubs have become third party hate crime reporting centres for the public to use who 
may not feel comfortable coming forward to report hate crime directly to the police. Officer 
training on identifying and reporting hate crime is also provided internally to council employees 
as well as partner organisations. To provide public data on hate crime in a number of incidents 
could lead to identification of individuals, and that is why this data is not published. Specific 
questions can be raised with officers confidentially.  
 

 
CCLC9/23 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee receive the work programme. 

 
CCLC10/23 OTHER BUSINESS AGREED UNDER ITEM 3  

 
None. 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


